
Appendix 2: Result of Panel Data Regression (Processed with E - Views 9) 

Common Effect Model 

Dependent Variable: LOG(Y)   
Method: Panel Least Squares   

Date: 01/01/19   Time: 16:38   

Sample: 2012 2016   
Periods included: 5   

Cross-sections included: 8   

Total panel (balanced) observations: 40  
     
     Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   

     
     C -6.036227 4.409814 -1.368817 0.1798 

LOG(PRODUCTION) -0.175788 0.381795 -0.460424 0.6481 
LOG(AREA) 0.426070 0.413173 1.031214 0.3095 

LOG(UMP) 0.748298 0.348340 2.148184 0.0387 

LOG(COMPANY) 0.705953 0.087867 8.034358 0.0000 
     
     R-squared 0.737831     Mean dependent var 9.508761 

Adjusted R-squared 0.707869     S.D. dependent var 0.791967 

S.E. of regression 0.428051     Akaike info criterion 1.257321 
Sum squared resid 6.412975     Schwarz criterion 1.468431 

Log likelihood -20.14642     Hannan-Quinn criter. 1.333652 

F-statistic 24.62547     Durbin-Watson stat 0.790574 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000    
     
     

 

Fixed Effect Model 

 

Dependent Variable: LOG(Y)   
Method: Panel Least Squares   

Date: 01/01/19   Time: 16:36   

Sample: 2012 2016   
Periods included: 5   

Cross-sections included: 8   

Total panel (balanced) observations: 40  
     
     Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   

     
     C -2.284323 3.455745 -0.661022 0.5140 

LOG(PRODUCTION) -0.239307 0.301862 -0.792769 0.4346 
LOG(AREA) 0.357046 0.346057 1.031754 0.3110 

LOG(UMP) 0.642018 0.286109 2.243961 0.0329 



LOG(COMPANY) 0.465839 0.079979 5.824545 0.0000 

     
      Effects Specification   
     
     Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)  

     
     R-squared 0.905502     Mean dependent var 9.508761 

Adjusted R-squared 0.868378     S.D. dependent var 0.791967 
S.E. of regression 0.287323     Akaike info criterion 0.586909 

Sum squared resid 2.311534     Schwarz criterion 1.093573 

Log likelihood 0.261824     Hannan-Quinn criter. 0.770102 
F-statistic 24.39122     Durbin-Watson stat 1.580285 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000    
     
     

 

Random Effect Model 

 

Dependent Variable: LOG(Y)   

Method: Panel EGLS (Cross-section random effects) 

Date: 01/01/19   Time: 16:36   
Sample: 2012 2016   

Periods included: 5   

Cross-sections included: 8   
Total panel (balanced) observations: 40  

Swamy and Arora estimator of component variances 

     
     Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   
     
     C -3.658981 3.331081 -1.098436 0.2795 

LOG(PRODUCTION) -0.188267 0.292472 -0.643709 0.5240 

LOG(AREA) 0.348688 0.327484 1.064751 0.2943 
LOG(UMP) 0.690604 0.269843 2.559280 0.0150 

LOG(COMPANY) 0.531845 0.074817 7.108589 0.0000 

     
      Effects Specification   
   S.D.   Rho   

     
     Cross-section random 0.323480 0.5590 

Idiosyncratic random 0.287323 0.4410 
     
      Weighted Statistics   

     
     R-squared 0.605556     Mean dependent var 3.510333 

Adjusted R-squared 0.560477     S.D. dependent var 0.450321 
S.E. of regression 0.298547     Sum squared resid 3.119569 

F-statistic 13.43314     Durbin-Watson stat 1.226993 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000001    
     
     



 Unweighted Statistics   

     
     R-squared 0.685318     Mean dependent var 9.508761 

Sum squared resid 7.697508     Durbin-Watson stat 0.497264 

     
     

 

 

Chow Test 

Redundant Fixed Effects Tests   

Equation: Untitled   

Test cross-section fixed effects  
     
     Effects Test Statistic   d.f.  Prob.  

     
     Cross-section F 7.097350 (7,28) 0.0001 

Cross-section Chi-square 40.816481 7 0.0000 
     
          

Cross-section fixed effects test equation:  

Dependent Variable: LOG(Y)   
Method: Panel Least Squares   

Date: 01/01/19   Time: 16:37   

Sample: 2012 2016   
Periods included: 5   

Cross-sections included: 8   

Total panel (balanced) observations: 40  

     
     Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   

     
     C -6.036227 4.409814 -1.368817 0.1798 

LOG(PRODUCTION) -0.175788 0.381795 -0.460424 0.6481 
LOG(AREA) 0.426070 0.413173 1.031214 0.3095 

LOG(UMP) 0.748298 0.348340 2.148184 0.0387 

LOG(COMPANY) 0.705953 0.087867 8.034358 0.0000 
     
     R-squared 0.737831     Mean dependent var 9.508761 

Adjusted R-squared 0.707869     S.D. dependent var 0.791967 

S.E. of regression 0.428051     Akaike info criterion 1.257321 
Sum squared resid 6.412975     Schwarz criterion 1.468431 

Log likelihood -20.14642     Hannan-Quinn criter. 1.333652 

F-statistic 24.62547     Durbin-Watson stat 0.790574 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000    
     

 
 

 

 



Hausman Test 

Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test  

Equation: Untitled   
Test cross-section random effects  

     
     

Test Summary 

Chi-Sq. 

Statistic Chi-Sq. d.f. Prob.  
     
     Cross-section random 6.787870 4 0.1475 

     
          

Cross-section random effects test comparisons: 

     

Variable Fixed   Random  Var(Diff.)  Prob.  

     
     LOG(PRODUCTION) -0.239307 -0.188267 0.005581 0.4945 

LOG(AREA) 0.357046 0.348688 0.012510 0.9404 

LOG(UMP) 0.642018 0.690604 0.009043 0.6094 

LOG(COMPANY) 0.465839 0.531845 0.000799 0.0195 
     
          

Cross-section random effects test equation:  
Dependent Variable: LOG(Y)   

Method: Panel Least Squares   

Date: 01/01/19   Time: 16:37   

Sample: 2012 2016   
Periods included: 5   

Cross-sections included: 8   

Total panel (balanced) observations: 40  
     
     Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.   

     
     C -2.284323 3.455745 -0.661022 0.5140 

LOG(PRODUCTION) -0.239307 0.301862 -0.792769 0.4346 
LOG(AREA) 0.357046 0.346057 1.031754 0.3110 

LOG(UMP) 0.642018 0.286109 2.243961 0.0329 

LOG(COMPANY) 0.465839 0.079979 5.824545 0.0000 
     
      Effects Specification   

     
     Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)  

     
     R-squared 0.905502     Mean dependent var 9.508761 

Adjusted R-squared 0.868378     S.D. dependent var 0.791967 

S.E. of regression 0.287323     Akaike info criterion 0.586909 

Sum squared resid 2.311534     Schwarz criterion 1.093573 
Log likelihood 0.261824     Hannan-Quinn criter. 0.770102 

F-statistic 24.39122     Durbin-Watson stat 1.580285 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000    
     
     



 


